applied the fully retrospective approach and applied the AASB15 requirements to the comparative period resulting in
a restatement to the opening retained earnings as at 1 July 2017 and 1 July 2018, whilst revenues were restated for
the year ended 30 June 2018 and were recognised in accordance with AASB15 for the year ended 30 June 2019.

The Group has performed a review of all revenue and income streams including assessment of significant products and
services provided to customers to identify any potential pricing or performance obligations which would be accounted for
differently under the new standard. Based on this review, a small number of products were identified where revenue has
been deferred under the new standard to match the completion of implicit performance obligations within the contract.

Impact on the financial statements
As a result of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies, prior year financial statements had to be restated to reflect the
retrospective approach applied in adopting the accounting policies.

Consolidated statement of financial position

30 June 2017
As originally

presented 
$’000

Adoption
of AASB15 

$’000

1 July 2017
Restated 

$’000
Trade and other payables 42,002 (126) 41,876

Deferred revenue 6,713 2,250 8,963

Retained earnings 151,607 (2,120) 149,487

Non-controlling interests 5,543 (4) 5,539

Consolidated statement of financial position

30 June 2018
As originally

presented 
$’000

Adoption
of AASB15 

$’000

1 July 2018
Restated 

$’000
Trade and other payables 50,580 (354) 50,226

Deferred revenue 1,991 2,770 4,761

Retained earnings 234,696 (2,407) 232,289

Non-controlling interests 6,011 (9) 6,002

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
– for continuing operations

30 June 2018
As originally

presented 
$’000

Adoption
of AASB15 

$’000

Discontinued
operations* 

$’000

30 June 2018
Restated 

$’000
Revenue from contracts with customers 444,009 (519) (66,627) 376,863

Costs of sale (48,585) 227 18,488 (29,870)

Basic earnings per share 76.3 (0.2) (0.9) 75.2

Diluted earnings per share 76.0 (0.1) (0.9) 75.0

*�Intercompany transactions between the discontinued operations and the continuing Group have been presented on a gross basis. See Note 23 for details about
discontinued operations on standalone basis.

94 Annual Report 2019carsales.com Ltd

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

30 June 2019

1. Changes in accounting policies continued

AASB9 Financial Instruments
AASB9 sets out requirements for recognising and measuring financial assets and financial liabilities. This standard replaces
AASB139 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement.

The Group has adopted AASB9 Financial Instruments on 1 July 2018 and performed a review of its current classification

[…]

- 100 bps (74) -

KRW KORIBOR

+ 100 bps 10,881 -

- 100 bps (11,322) -

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity
For illustrative purposes the Company has calculated the impact on the balance sheet for the year in the event of a +/- 5%
variance change in the AUD/KRW foreign exchange rate (a positive impact means a reduction in the carrying value of the
derivative liability and a negative impact means an increase in the carrying value of the derivative liability):

As at 30 June 2019 
$’000

As at 30 June 2018 
$’000

Cross Currency Interest Rate Swap
AUD/KRW

+ 5% 16,540 -

- 5% (18,265) -

Fair value measurement
The methods and assumptions used in determining the fair value of derivatives are disclosed in Note 14(e).

116 Annual Report 2019carsales.com Ltd

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

30 June 2019

10. Borrowings continued
Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk
-100 bps +100 bps

At 30 June 2019

Carrying 
amount 

$’000
Profit 
$’000

Other
equity 
$’000

Profit 
$’000

Other
equity 
$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 94,411 (804) (804) 804 804
Financial liabilities
Borrowings (473,798) 4,701 4,701 (4,701) (4,701)
Total increase/(decrease) 3,897 3,897 (3,897) (3,897)

Interest rate risk
-100 bps +100 bps

At 30 June 2018

Carrying 
amount 

$’000
Profit 
$’000

Other
equity 
$’000

Profit 
$’000

Other
equity 
$’000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 65,061 (471) (471) 471 471

Financial liabilities
Borrowings (454,225) 3,248 3,248 (3,248) (3,248)

Total increase/(decrease) 2,777 2,777 (2,777) (2,777)

11. Contributed equity
(a) Share capital

Notes
2019 

Shares
2018 

Shares
2019 

$’000
2018 

$’000
Ordinary shares

Fully paid 11(b) 244,347,196 242,982,207 135,372 119,541

244,347,196 242,982,207 135,372 119,541

Recognition and measurement
Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

Ordinary shares entitle the holder to participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding up of the Company in proportion
to the number of, and amounts paid on, the shares held.

On a show of hands every holder of ordinary shares present at a meeting in person or by proxy is entitled to one vote,
and upon a poll each share is entitled to one vote.

Ordinary shares have no par value and the Company does not have a limited amount of authorised capital.

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares, options or performance rights are shown in equity